

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS(BOPEE)

Tele/Fax: 0194 2439063, 2437647 (Sgr): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jmu) Website: www.jkbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.org, Email: helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com



Subject:-

Filling up of vacant seats of MD/MS Ayurveda in JIAR, Jammu in pursuance of Orders of the Hon'ble High Court dated 20-12-2018 in the Contempt Petition No. CPOWP323/2018 arising out of OWP No. 2208/2018 titled Jammu Institute

of Ayurveda & Research Vs Union of India & Others.

Reference:-

(i) Notification No. 121-BOPEE of 2018 dated 22-12-2018;

(ii)Notification No. 123-BOPEE of 2018 dated 27-12-2018;

(iii)Letter No. JIAR/2019/04 dated 01-01-2019 (received at 5.49 p.m. on

01.01.2019) from JIAR, Jammu.

NOTIFICATION NO.001-BOPEE OF 2019 DATED 02-01-2019

Pursuant to Notification No. 121-BOPEE of 2018 dated 22-12-2018, and on the basis of the counselling conducted on 27-12-2018 in pursuance of Hon'ble High Court orders dated 20-12-2018, list of candidates selected provisionally for admission to MD/MS Ayurveda Course in JIAR, Jammu was notified vide Notification No. 123-BOPEE of 2018 dated 27-12-2018. The College has reported a shortfall of 5 seats (Kaya Chitiksa =2, Shalya Tantra = 2, Kriya Sharir = 1) which have become available due to non joining etc. Any candidate eligible and willing to take admission in the said college in terms of Notification No. 121-BOPEE of 2018 dated 22-12-2018 or interested in upgradation may approach to the BOPEE Office, Jammu/Srinagar for counselling on 03-01-2019. The candidates selected shall have to join by 3rd January, 2019 after which no counselling shall be conducted.

The other terms and conditions shall remain the same as notified from time to time and vide Notification No. 121-BOPEE of 2018 dated 22-12-2018 and 123-BOPEE of 2018 dated 27-12-2018. The candidates are advised to go through these Notifications, which are available on the website of the BOPEE www.jkbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.org.

As notified vide Notification No. 121-BOPEE of 2018 dated 22-12-2018 and Notification No. 123-BOPEE of 2018 dated 27-12-2018, the counselling/admission shall be purely provisional and subject to such other orders as may be passed by the Hon'ble High Court /final outcome of the writ petition No. 2208/2018 tiled Jammu Institute of Ayurveda & Research Vs Union of India & Ors. pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Jammu. The writ petition has been filed by the College against the orders of the Ministry of AYUSH dated 26-09-2018 vide which permission to undertake admission to MD/MS Ayurveda Courses in JIAR has been withdrawn by the Government of India. The said order has been stayed by the Hon'ble High Court.

The orders of the Hon'ble High Court dated 20-12-2018, shall be read in detail to the candidates during the process of counselling.

Errors & Omissions Excepted.

Under Secretary,
J&K BOPEE

Dated: 02-01-2019

No. BOPEE/Exam-33/2017

Copy to the:-

- Secretary, Ministry of AYUSH, Government of India, New Delhi. Kind attention of Dr. S. K. R. Vidyarthi, Director, Ministry of AYUSH, AYUSH Bhavan, B-Block, GPO, Complex, New Delhi – 110023.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor, J&K, Jammu.
- 3. Principal Secretary & Secretary to Government, Health & Medical Education Department, J&K, Jammu.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, J&K, Jammu.
- 5. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department J&K, Jammu.
- 6. Principal, Jammu Institute of Ayurveda & Research (JIAR), Nardni, Raipur (Bantalab Road), Jammu 181123.
- 7. Director Information, J&K, Srinagar for publication of the Notification in two leading English newspapers of Srinagar, Jammu each having large circulation.
- 8. Deputy Secretary (Legal), J&K BOPEE, Jammu.
- 9. Under Secretary, J&K BOPEE, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 10. PS to Chief Secretary for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 11. PS to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 12. Incharge I.T. Section, BOPEE for uploading on the website.
- 13. Office record file.